JouN THURSTON

ARKANSAS SECRETARY OF STATE

June 3, 2019

The Hon. Doug Curtis

Saline County Clerk

215 N Main Street

Benton, AR 72015

Re: City of Benton Annexation Ordinance 21, 22

Dear Mr. Curtis,

This letter acknowledges receipt and filing of the following notice of municipal boundary change by the Office of the
Secretary of State;

Filing Type: Annexation pursuant to A.C.A, §14-40-609 (annexation by 100% of the landowners)
Effective Date: 5/1/19

County: Saline City: Benton
City Ordinance: 21, 22 Dated: 4/22/19
County Court Order: 2019-1, 2018-2 Date Filed: 4/29/19

A file marked copy of the ordinances, court orders and exhibits submitted to our Office are enclosed. By copy of this letter
(and its enclosures), the Secretary of State hereby notifies the appropriate mapping authorities for Arkansas. Please retain
these copies as official record of the filing of the municipal boundary change by the Arkansas Secretary of State.

If you have any questions or concerns regarding this filing, please contact our office at 501-682-3478.

Elections Division
Room 26
501-682-3478

cc: Arkansas Geographic Information Systems Office (w/encl)
Arkansas Department of Transportation Mapping Department (w/encl)
Department of Finance and Administration (w/encl)
Arkansas Public Service Commission (w/encl)
Arkansas Economic Development Institute (w/encl)
The Honorable Tom Farmer, Mayor of Benton (w/encl)
The Honorable Cindy Stracener, City Clerk of Benton (w/encl)
The Honorable Myka Bono Sample, Circuit Clerk of Benton (w/encl)

State Capitol » Suite 256 « 500 Woodlane Street » Little Rock, Arkansas 72201-1094
501-682-1010 = Fax 501-682-3510
e-mail: arsos@sos.arkansas.gov * www.sos.arkansas.gov
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Mark Martin Arkansas Secretary of State 500 Woodlane Ave, Little Rock, AR 72201-1094
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Municipal Boundary Change Checklist

County:_OMN Q. City/Town: %Q)/\*’C) b~
City Ordinance/Resolution No: 2\ Date approved: L'k - Z/Zf' \ q
County Court Case No: CC A -2 Date Order Filed: L\( &q \q

e LO A 8 MH0-00H Bnppyation by Bdabion of AL Landowrey

{Chaose from the list of Arkansas Code Sectlons located bn the hack}

Date Change Effective; < ~ \' ~ A\ set by: @ﬂﬂunfdpa! Ordinance @ﬁnergencv Clause © Court © Default
(Required by Act 655 of 2017}

For Circuit Court Challenge: Date Order Filed: O Upheld( Overturned 3 Other (attach exptanation

Inftiating party:
R Al Landowners € Majority Landowners  )Municipal Governing Body {State () Other

Supporting Documentation attached {check all that apply):
ﬂ File marked copy of City Ordinance/Resolution (required)
File marked copy of County Court Order or certified annexation election results (required except for 4.C.A. §14-40-501}
Copy of Arkansas GIS approved printed map and certification letter (required)
D Proof of Publication for all Legal Notices {include Hearing, Election, and City Ordinance/Resolution hetices)
[ Fite marked copy of Petition Part (if applicable)
D File marked copy of Complaint and final Circult Court Order {Court Challenge only)

Municipal Contact:

Name: O’“"\Cﬁvﬂ Skvacine Title: Ct\’\é\r Cley

Street Address: JI'—\- S Aast S’{' .
City: o AN St; A’}i Zipeode: ) 2SS

Complete one form per ordinatice/resolvtfon, attach It as a caver page to the supporting docurneint sef and submit to the County Clerk's Office
within 45 days of the Effective Date os required by Act 635 of 2017

County Officiali/ -

Signature:__ F ey Title: QJ@Y\ '(\P)CQ\}\Y\\\Fq Q)\J@(\L\
Date! \X&CT\Q - 1

Pursuant to Act 655 of 2017, County Officials must submit o file-marked copy of munlelpol boundary change doctuments within 30 days of
receipt to: Arkansas Secretary of State, Attn: Municipal Boundary Fifing, 500 Woediane Ave Sulte 256, Little Rack, AR 72201-1094

S

Office of the Arkansas Secretary of State use only

Received by:




CLERK’S CERTIFICATE

STATE OF ARKANSAS)
) 88
COUNTY OF SALINE )

I, Cindy Stracener, City Clerk of the City of Benton, hereby certify that the attached and
foregoing is a true, full and correct copy of Ordinance 21 of 2019 adopted at a regular
scheduled meeting of the Benton City Council held April 22, 2019; and the same appears

on file, and of record, in my office.

IN TESTIMONY WHEREOF, I have hereunto set my hand and affixed the corporation
seal of said City, this 29th day of April 2019.

Loty Syncinev

Cindy Strdcener, City Clerk

Seal
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ORDINANCE NO. 21 OF 2019

AN ORDINANCE ANNEXING CERTAIN PROPERTY INTO THE CORPORATE
LIMITS OF THE CITY OF BENTON, SALINE COUNTY, ARKANSAS;
DECLARING AN EMERGENCY; AND FOR OTHER PURPOSES

WHEREAS, Vassar Development Company, LLC who owns one hundred
percent of certain property within Saline County which is contiguous to the Benton city
limits, filed a petition with the Saline County Court requesting that it be allowed to
annex into the City; and

WHEREAS, the County Court of Saline County on or about January 16, 2019
in case number CC 2019-2 entered a Decree authorizing the annexation and releasing
the property from the county; and

WHEREAS, more than thirty (30) days has expired since entry of said decree
and the City of Benton desires to accept said property into the City.

NOW, THEREFORE, BE IT ORDAINED BY THE CITY COUNCIL OF THE
CITY OF BENTON, ARKANSAS:

Section 1: The property hereinafter described is hereby annexed and made a
part of the City of Benton, Saline County, Arkansas, and being more fully described as
follows, to- wit;

SEE EXHIBIT “A” TO THIS ORDINANCE FOR THE LEGAL DESCRIPTION

Section 2: Said property shall be zoned as R2 Single Family Detached Housing.

Section 3: Because of the need to accept the property in this annexation which
will be of benefit to the local community and the tax base of the City, an emergency is
hereby declared and this ordinance shall be in full force and effect from and after its
passage and approval. The effective date of the annexation shall be May 1, 2019.



PASSED AND APPROVED this _c2a)~day of April, 2019.

B Ne

Tom Farmer, Mayor

Condy Siracou’

Cindy Stragkner, City Clerk

DESIGNATED FOR PUBLICATION



EXHIBIT "A”

PROPERTY DESCRIFTION AS SURVEYED

THAT PART OF THE EAST HALF QF THE SOUTHWEST QUARTER OF THE SOUTHWEST QUARTER,
AND PART OF THE NORTHWEST QUARTER OF THE SOUTHWEST QUARTER, ALL IN SECTION 17,
TOWNSHIP 1 SOUTH, RANGE 14 WEST, SALINE CQUNTY, ARKANSAS, DESCRIBED AS FOLLOWS:

COMMENCING AT THE SOUTHMEAST CORNER OF THE SOUTHWEST QUARTER OF THE
SOUTHWEST QUARTER; THENCE NORTH 88°32'26" WEST ALONG THE SOUTH LINE THEREOF 247.20 FEET
TO THE POINT OF BEGINNING; THENGE NORTH 88°32'07" WEST 417,33 FEET TO THE SCUTHWEST
CORNER OF THE EAST HALF OF THE SOUTHWEST QUARTER OF THE SOUTHWEST QUARTER; THENCE
NORTH 02°28'34" EAST ALONG THE WEST LINE THEREOF 1333.51 FEET TO THE NORTHWEST CORNER OF
THE EAST HALF OF THE SOUTHWEST QUARTER OF THE SOUTHWEST QUARTER; THENCE SOUTH
BB*18'24" EAST ALONG THE NORTH LINE THEREOF 247.02 FEET; THENCE NORTH 02°43'42" EAST
LEAVING SAID NORTH LINE 316.00 FEET; THENCE SOUTH 88%03'32" EAST 450,00 FEET TO A POINT ON
THE EAST LINE OF THE NORTHWEST QUARTER OF THE SOUTHWEST QUARTE f; THENCE SOUTH
(02%44'29" WEST 814,16 FEET TQ THE NORTHEAST CORNER OF THE SOUTHWEST QUARTER OF THE
SOUTHWEST QUARTER; THENCE SOUTH 02°35'03° WEST ALONG THE EAST LINE THEREOF 1079.50 FEET;
THENCE NORTH 87°58'44" WEST LEAVING SAID EAST LINE 36,98 FEET; THENCE ALGNG A CURVE WITH
AN ARCLENGTH OF 89,22 FEET, CONCAVE NORTHERLY WITH A RADIUS OF 150,89 FEET, WiTH A CHORD
BEARIING OF NORTH 705 736" WEST, WITH A CHORD LENGTH OF 87.52 FEET; THENCE SOUTH 00°11'35"
EAST 46.78 FEET; THENCE NCORTH 76°56'37" WEST 92,34 FEET; THENCE S0UTH 11°02'47" WEST 253.49
PEET TO THE POINT OF BEGINNING. CONTAINING 22.30 ACRES, MORE ORLESS.
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IN THE COUNTY COURT OF SALINE COUNTY, ARKANSAS' " = & A9UHTY Dyeas

NO. CC 2019-2 019APR 29 MM 11t L6

IN THE MATTER OF ANNEXATION OF CERTAIN
TERRITORY CONTIGUOUS TO THE CITY OF BENTON, ARKANsAS gy [ |

FINAL ORDER

Comes for hearing the Petition of Vassar Development Company, LLC, who is the one hundred
percent (100%) property owner of portions of Section 17, Township 1 South, Range 14 West, asking that
the following territory be annexed to the City of Benton, Saline County, Arkansas, to-wit:

LEGAIL DESCRIPTION, SEE ATTACHED EXHIBIT “A”

After reviewing the documents and evidence, the Court finds:
1. That the requirements of A.C.A. § 14-40-609 have been complied with and the annexation is in

all respects proper; and
2. The annexation is hereby confirmed.

THEREFORE the Court hereby ORDERS, JUDGES, and DECREES that this Annexation is proper and

is confirmed.




EXHIBIT “A”

PROPERTY DESCRIPTION AS SURVEYED

THAT PART OF THE EAST HALF GF THE SOUTHWEST QUARTER DF THESOUTHWEST QUARTER,
AND PART OF THE NORTHWEST QUARTER OF THE SOUTHWEST QUARTER, AL, IN SECTION 17,
TOWNSHIP 1 SOUTH, RANGE 14 WEST, SALINE CQUNTY, ARKANSAS, DESCRIBED AS FOLLOWS:

COMMENCING AT THE SOUTHEAST CORNER OF THE SQUTHWEST QUARTER OF THE
SOUTHWEST QUARTER; THENCE NORTH 88°32'26" WEST ALONG THE SOUTHLINE THEREQF 247,20 FEET
TO THE POINT OF BEGINNING; THENGE NORTH 88°32'07" WEST 417,33 FEET TO THE SOUTHWEST
CORNER OF THE EAST HALF OF THE SOUTHWEST QUARTER OF THE SOUTHWEST QUARTER; THENCE
NORTH 02°28'34" EAST ALONG THE WEST LINE THEREOF 1333 81 FEET TO THE NORTHWEST CORNER. OF
THE EAST HALF OF THE SOUTHWEST QUARTER OF THE SOUTHWEST OUARTER THENCE SOUTH
88°18'24" EAST ALONG THE NORTH LINE THEREOF 217.02 FEET; THENCE NORTH 02°43'42" EAST
LEAYING SAID NORTH LINE 316,00 FEET; THENCE SOUTH 88°03'32" EAST 45000°FEET TO A POINT ON
THE EAST LINE OF THE NORTHWEST QUARTER OF THE SOUTHWEST QUARTER; THENCE SOUTH
(2°44"25" WEST 314,16 FEET TC THE NORTHEAST CORNER OF THE SOUTHWEST QUIARTER CF THE
SOUTHWEST QUARTER; THENCE SOUTH 02°35'03" WEST ALONG THE EAST LINE THEREOF 1079.80 FEET)
THENCE NORTH 87°58'41" WEST LEAVING SAID EAST LINE 36.98 FEET; THENCE ALONG A CURVE WITH
AN ARCLENGTH OF 89.22 FEET, CONCAVE NORTHERLY WITH A RADIUS OF 150,99 FEET, WITH A CHORD
BEARING OF NORTH 70°57'36" WEST, WITH A CHORD LENGTH OF 87.92 FEET; THENCE SOUTH 00°11'35*
EAST 46,78 FEET; THENCE NORTH 76°56'37" WEST 92.34 FEET; THENCE SOUTH 11°02'47" WEST 253.49
FEET TO THE POINT OF BEGINNING, CONTAINING 22,30 ACRES, MORE ORLESS.




ABSTRACTOR’S CERTIFICATE OF PROPERTY OWNERSHIP

Realty Title & Escrow Services, Inc. hereby certifies that the last deeds of the real estate
records in the office of the Circuit Clerk and Ex-Officio Recorder of Saline County, Arkansas,
reflect that Vassar Development Company, LLC is the record title owner of all the real property
described in Exhibit “A” to the Petition to Form Saline County Property Owners’ Multipurpose

-

[mprovement District No. ' Y04, acopy of which is attached hereto and made a part

thereof.
DATED this 13" day of September, 2018
REALTY TITLE & ESCROW SERVICES, INC.

By: Rt bl g8aS 00
Brad Wagrdn License No. 16842572




RICHARDSON ENGINEERING, PLLC

Civil Engineering: Water/Wastewater @ Site Development Subdivisions

M. Clay Ford Qctober 11, 2018
Saline County Civil Attorney

200 N. Main St.

Benton, Arkansas

RE: Vassar Property Annexation, Saline County, Arkansas

Mz. Ford,

This letter is to verify that attached described property, owned by Rick Vassar, is contiguous
with property located within the City Limits of Benion, Arkansas, and that no enclaves will be
created if said property is accepted by the City.

Please contact our office if you have any questions/concerns.

Very Sincerely,

A "/“f.r":‘/w::yj'

/g:j_“""” [ o
Eric Richardson, P.E.

P.0). Box 192 » Benton, AR 72018 « Phone: 501.249.3141 » Richardson engrs@ymail.com
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Qctober 29, 2018

Ms. Jessica Butterworth
Administrative Specialist
Richardson Engineering, PLLC
210 W. Sevier Street

Benton, AR 72015

RE: City of Benton Annexation Coordination Reguirement

Ms. Butterworth

Thank you for coordinating with our office as you seek to annex property into the City of
Benton, AR located in Section 17, Township 1 South, Range 14 West This letter represents
confirmation that you have properly coordinated with our office (Arkansas GIS Office) as
specified in § 14-40-101 (Act 914 of 2015) of the 90'" General Assembly.

Our office will wait completion of any additional steps necessary for the proposed

boundary change, whigh normally comes from the Arkansas Secretary of State Elections
Division after any appropriate filing by your County Clerk.

Thank you,

S

Jennifer Wheeler, GIS Analyst

Attachments;

GIS Office Map of Proposed Annexation

Legal Description y
Secretary of State Municipal Change Checklist

H:ACity. Annexations\Citles\Benton\20181012\Doc\20181012_Benton_Annexation_Coordination_Letter docx

ARKANSAS GIS OFFICE - 1 CAPITOL MALL SUITE 8D - LITTLE ROCK - ARKANSAS - 72201
PHONE (501) 682-2767 - www.gis.arkansas.gov - FAX (501) 882-6077
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EXHIBIT A

Legal Description

THAT PART OF THE EAST HALF OF THE SOUTHWEST QUARTER OF THE
SOUTHWEST QUARTER, AND PART OF THE NORTHWEST QUARTER OF THE
SOUTHWEST QUARTER, ALL IN SECTION 17, TOWNSHIP 1 SOUTH, RANGE 14
WEST, SALINE COUNTY, ARKANSAS, DESCRIBED AS FOLLOWS:

. COMMENCING AT THE SOUTHEAST CORNER OF THE SOUTHWEST
QUARTER OF THE SOUTHWEST QUARTER; THENCE NORTH 88°32'26" WEST
ALONG THE SOUTH LINE THEREQF 247.20 FEET TO THE PQINT OF BEGINNING;
THENCE NORTH 88°32'07" WEST 417.33 FEET TO THE SOUTHWEST CORNER OF
THE EAST HALF OF THE SOUTHWEST QUARTER OF THE SOUTHWEST QUARTER;
TO THE NORTHWEST CORNER OF THE EAST HALF OF THE SOUTHWEST
QUARTER OF THE SOUTHWEST QUARTER; THENCE SQUTH 88°18'24" EAST
ALONG THE NORTH LINE THEREOQF 217.02 FEET; THENCE NORTH 02°43'42" EAST
LEAVING SAID NORTH LINE 316.00 FEET; THENCE SOUTH 88%03'32" EAST 450.00
FEET TO A POINT ON THE EAST LINE OF THE NORTHWEST QUARTER OF THE
SOUTHWEST QUARTER; THENCE $OQUTH 02°44'29" WEST 314,16 FEET TO THE
NCORTHEAST CORNER OF THE SOUTHWEST QUARTER OF THE SOUTHWEST
QUARTER; THENCE SOUTH 02°35'03" WEST ALONG THE EAST LINE THEREOF
1079.50 FEET; THENCE NORTH 87°58'41" WEST LEAVING SAID EAST LINE 36,98
FEET; THENCE ALONG A CURVE WITH AN ARC LENGTH OF 86.03 FEET, CONCAVE
NORTHERLY WITH A RADIUS OF 150.00 FEET, WITH A CHORD BEARING OF NORTH
71°32'50" WEST, WITHA CHORD LENGTH OF 88.86 FEET, THENCE NORTH 55°06'59"
WEST 3.19 FEET; THENCE SOUTH 00°11'35" EAST 46.78 FEET: THENCE NORTH
76°56'37" WEST 92.34 FEET,; THENCE SOUTH 11°02'47"WEST 253.49 FEET TO THE
POINT OF BEGINNING. CONTAINING 22.30 ACRES, MORE OR LESS.

TH14M



4 INER! ™y
Wi, AV
g
'é §
PROPERTE DRSCRIPTION A% SURVEYID , o 5
HAT AT O TAREAST HALE (0 THiE SOUTIRMRST QUARTRR, AND DA OF 1Tt NCRTHWEST (8 AFTITIR 008 I b ] § :
SUNTEWIVT DRARTIN, A13, 14 SHETRON 37, TORKHAN | RUETLE, AL 14 STAT SALING ROUH Y, AHUGANIAS, 2 s
DRSCRINED A% FGLLOY | I ]
COMMISCING AT L3 SOLUILAS PCORNEL O FILL S0 TR QLA I U SOULURIS T QT w0 =
Tl NORT) BB Sourn NS ey 1157 "0 T2 POINT OF NEGIKNING ‘(0L " L i
£ m;m' 117.4:4 1l m‘ TIWWEST CORNIK 0}? 'rm. msf:mm np—mn Hulrrllwl-.sruunnml [ ﬂ FT,E;
i QUAKTEL TIENCE, T Rt e ALONG TR WENT LINS THEREDI' LIR.61L GERT T o i ¥ r34
NORTIIWLES)" CORMINE <IIf THI HAST CALE QUF ‘THL SOUTIWIRT QuAILTILY b THIS 508 TIWIST GUan o, suuul o Py 5
A1 T2AY HAST ALONG MR NORCTTS LISE VIRREDS 217,02 FERT! THRNCR NORTIC 0274044 FAST A VIN NORTI) - P i
LIKTEH10.00 FRET: TLNCIE SCITTE HEE! EAST 430.00 FEET T0 A MINT 66 11 EAST UNE G THR NORTIWRST & o, b i
QUANTHE P it OIS QUATFER: THENCE SOLTL A2 90" Mimr i 1d puee m JHIRDRUIASE Cikibn o S BRI 4 4 ? ' Ed i
TSGR T m;\lnulul*'l?iu SO m-Amm il uucu AN WL ALNL ILAH’I I.JN[! Lz U Y a0 .00 &
0 107050 PRITT: THENCE NORTH 37°68% 1" Wit 1. mrrmm 36416 TERT mn«: i ! EN
40 ARC LERGTLI O 2 1BIET, CONGAVIE O TIENLY TS A IACNSR O o0 i FIIET, W1 N CHED WEARE OF .
Nllll u| 1|'r1'w vu' 1L A CHLORE WING T OU 52,02 G515 THRNCE SO0V DILIME® ZAST L8 MO0t UL W/CAUR 1141
234 miin'- TARNCR SOUTI 11027 WHET 23310 FEWT TO 1708 POINT D TRGINNING., HTE WIST DX LI
ORI B ACRIES AR O 885
0,36 Acres i
L0774 an. it :
=
BART OF =
KW L6 Y 144 =
A48 OGRS 2,
S
]
[
5}
iy

CONCRITR MONL. COMPUTED
Y KERRY L\NB I'IIS IHM

w mlmz umw |{l
N 87°G4'50* W 663.14' i

1 WACAE 1 E4)
N CoRNITE
B 102 §IW LA B
BUCTION 17

Tl B-14=4
Yo——

AUC IO
T‘-l-ﬁ R-H-W

& P{, "
s N 88518307 W G7.90° = et )
E\Y,’ﬁf?’gﬂ. ! BHH*1R24" £ 8]7.09 ‘%'b N BB®1735* W 449,967 45 RERAR
KHCTION (7 E MR LORNAR
i, ke e %‘, T VALSW 173 SW 100 /
| % SUCTION 17
Ti-4, e L-W
v
|
1|
-
r \ -
| % %
p
_ _ K -
o
4 22,90 Tutal Acres
071426 Sq. Feet &
N
| | N
(N i
» ‘ IVJ*P" 7
. i
i e
m
5 gl g
BT OF k= g
E 2SN LAY L/ a8 é
INSA ACRES 2y g
i 8
- k4l
= I , .
| & 3
" g
| & 3
e 8 fasi}
g E
oy = g

MR —— g

[l
Yoo T — X —m
—-—

|
+ |
i A
* 3
l. L £
" B
| :
B
<
n
o
o
o &g OF
ot S COANER e %,
Rug SWIH ?I?N”? g&m zﬂ.’;“ '?.%
(N I =
. . r—i—s, Ll P15 A z
N =
’t
"",.43 e:u\*"'\
LEQEHD Urnmmun'"
@ FOURRD KOMUMENT
@-SEF I8 REARUCAR ¥1500
g:gﬁceﬂwt‘:&sﬂ@&rmm oty oty e FOR USE AND BENEFIT OF:
# RPOLE widor my auporﬂohny on thisday, RICK VASSAR
W0 W, ot gt SERRTANN, COVENIIN,
Banion, ARLT204S ki ignpbamr ol PROPERTY ADDRESS:
Offios/Faux: (501 5600803 Stckac s et SEVERN LANDRNE ROAD
Edall eannfirmraurvey.om ALEXANTIER, AR 72002
FILE: CADRAWINGBINORTHBHORE AT BURRICANE LAHE ESTATEBVH, & DATE: 03-26:15 DRAWN BY: DGR
STATE CODE: G00-016-14W-D-17-300-02-1508 JOB AT CHECHED DY; JAR]




FRED
SALTIE GDUNTY

Arkansas Secretary of State

Municipal Boundary Change Checklist AN

RO AT . T gt
SXORATE & powsTy oy

Mark Ma FEiN Avansss Secretary of State 500 Woodlane Ave, Little 1‘?&&?&?’32&%09&% 829

County: (562///{” € City/Town: &/tﬁj/l' _
City Ordinance/Resofution No: QQ;\ Date approved: 4 ‘0”9 Vl 5/
County Court Case No: CC’(Q@!Q’J / Date Order Filed: L\ aq ' \q

e L 0B BOACE! Preyreyadion ou Pedian 0F B LondownerS

{Choose from the list of Arkansas Code Sectlons jdcated on the hack)

Date Change Effective: é: / ” ‘/ 9 Set by §4Municipal Ordinance /Mmergemy Clause € Court © Default
{Required by Act 655 af 2017}

For Circuit Court Challenge: Date Order Filed: CyUpheldOverturned (3 Other fattach explanation

Initiating party:

%’Aﬂ Landowners ) Majority Landowners  {Municipal Governing Body (State Q other

Supporting Documentation attached {check all that apply):
@’ﬁ le marked copy of City Ordinance/Resclution {required)
EfF‘le marked copy of County Court Order or certified annexation election results (requited except for 4.C.A. §14-40-501)
B/Copy of Arkansas GIS approved printed map and certification letter {required)
D Proof of Publication for all Legal Notices (Include Hearing, Election, and City Ordinance/Resolution notices)

[ ] File marked copy of Petition Part (if applicable)
[ File marked copy of Complaint and final Circult Court Order (Court Challenge only)

Municipal Cantact: .

Name: ] CAMU &{u@ﬂﬁ/ Title: &'h]/ Ckﬁ(
Street Address: ]/ / [/5 5@\57! Cg 7L

City: Wﬁ St ?OFE Zip code:

Complete one form per ordinance/resolution, attach It as a cover page to the supporting decument set and submit ta the County Clerk's Office
within 45 days of the Effective Date ds requived by Act 655 of 2017

St e 0 0e, Low iy Ueel

Signature;

P
pate: M OAN\UT
Pursuant to Act G55 of 2017, County Officials must submlt file-marked copy of munieipul boundary change documents within 30.deys of
receipt {o: Arkansas Secretary of State, Attn: Municipal Boundary Fillng, 500 Woodiine Ave Sujte 256, Little Rock, AR 722011034

Office of the Arkansas Secretaty of State use only

Received by:




CLERK’S CERTIFICATE

STATE OF ARKANSAS)
) ss
COUNTY OF SALINE )

1, Cindy Stracener, City Clerk of the City of Benton, hereby certify that the attached and
foregoing is a true, full and correct copy of Ordinance 22 of 2019 adopted at a regular
scheduled meeting of the Benton City Council held April 22, 2019; and the same appears

on file, and of record, in my office.

IN TESTIMONY WHEREQF, I have hereunto set my hand and affixed the corporation
seal of said City, this 29th day of April 2019.

Cutd oSl

Cindy Stfacener, City Clerk

Seal
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ORDINANCE NO. 22 OF 2019

AN ORDINANCE ANNEXING CERTAIN PROPERTY INTO THE CORPORATE LIMITS
OF THE CITY OF BENTON, SALINE COUNTY, ARKANSAS; DECLARING AN
EMERGENCY; AND FOR OTHER PURPOSES

WHEREAS, Chapman-Havens Development Company, LLC who owns one hundred
percent of certain property within Saline County which is contiguous to the Benton city limits,
filed a petition with the Saline County Court requesting that it be allowed to annex into the
City; and

WHEREAS, the County Court of Saline County on or about January 16, 2019 in case
number CC 2019-1 entered a Decree authorizing the annexation and releasing the property
from the county; and

WHEREAS, more than thirty (30) days has expired since entry of said decree and the
City of Benton desires to accept said property into the City.

NOW, THEREFORE, BE IT ORDAINED BY THE CITY COUNCIL OF THE CITY
OF BENTON, ARKANSAS:

Section 1: The property hereinafter described is hereby annexed and made a part of
the City of Benton, Saline County, Arkansas, and being more fully described as follows, to-
wit:

SEE EXHIBIT “A” TO THIS ORDINANCE FFOR THE LLEGAL DESCRIPTION

Section 2: Said property shall be zoned as R2 Single Family Detached Housing.

Section 3: Because of the need to accept the property in this annexation which will be
of benefit to the local community and the tax base of the City, an emergency is hereby declared
and this ordinance shall be in full force and effect from and afler its passage and approval, The
effective date of the annexation shall be May 1, 2019.



PASSED AND APPROVED this _&Joday of April, 2019,

LN

Tom Farmer, Mayor

&1@(4 Sta tonor

Cindy Stéacener, City Clerk

DESIGNATED FOR PUBLICATION



EXHIBIT “4”

PROPERTY DESCRIPTION AS SURVEYED

THAT PART OF THE NORTHEAST QUARTER QF THE NORTHEAST QUARTER OF SECTION 6,
TOWNSHIP 2 SOUTH, RANGE 14 WEST, SALINE COUNTY, ARKANSAS, DESCRIBED AS FOLLOWS:

COMMENCING AT THE SOUTHEAST CORNER OF THE SAID NORTHEAST QUARTER OF THE
NORTHEAST QUARTER, THENGE NORTH B9°08'49"WEST ALONG THE SOUTH LINE THEREQF 543,89 FEET
TO THE PQINT OF BEGINNING; THENCE CONTINUING NORTH 89°08'59® WEST ALONG SAID SOUTH LiNE
572.02 FEET; THENCE NORTH 02°25'19" EAST 1260.38 FEET; THENCE SOUTH 89°18'50" EAST 150.08
FEET; THENCE SOUTH 03°59'28" WEST 108,35 FEET; THENCE SOUTH 88°54'39" EAST 150,05 FEET;
THENCENORTH 01°58'59" EAST 261.55 FEET TO A POINT ON THE NORTH LINE OF SAID NORTHEAST
QUARTER OF THE NORTHEAST QUARTER; THENCE ALONG SAID NORTH LINE SOUTH 89°09'43" EAST
304,90 FEET; THENCE LEAVING SAID NORTH LINE SOUTH 03°12'25" WEST 3234,04 FEET; THENCE SOUTH
89°07'25" WEST $1,00 FEET; THENCE SQUTH 03°07°27"WEST 80,00 FEET; TO THE POINT OF BEGINNING.
CONTAINING 16.40 ACRES, MORE OR LESS,

SUBIECT TO THE RIGHT OF WAY OF NORTHSHORE DRIVE
AND
LOT 62, LE SAGE SUB-DIVISION, SALINE COUNTY, ARKANSAS




FILED.
SALIGE BHUMHTY
IN THE COUNTY COURT OF SALINE COUNTY /ARICAINSASILIHTY £ &

NO. CC 2019-1 o
WISAPR 29 AMIT: K6
IN THE MATTER OF ANNEXATION OF CERTAIN
TERRITORY CONTIGUOUS TO THE CITY OF BENTON, ARKANSAS) y

FINAL ORDER

Comes for hearing the Petition of Chapman-Havens Development Company, LLC, who is the one
hundred percent (100%) property owner of portions of Section 6, Township 2 South, Range 14 West,
asking that the following territory be annexed to the City of Benton, Saline County, Arkansas, to-wit:

LEGAL DESCRIPTION, SEE ATTACHED EXHIBIT “A”

After reviewing the documents and evidence, the Court finds:
1. That the requirements of A.C.A. § 14-40-609 have been complied with and the annexation is in

all respects proper; and
2. The annexation is hereby confirmed.

THEREFORE the Court hereby ORDERS, JUDGES, and DECREES that this Annexation is proper and

is confirmed.




EXHIBIT “4"

PBOPERTY DESCRIPTION AS SURVEYED

THAT PART OF THE NORTHEAST QUARTER GF THE NORTHEAST QUARTER OF SECTION 6,
TOWNSHIP 2 SOUTH, RANGE 14 WEST, SALINE COUNTY, ARKANSAS, DESCRIBED AS FOLLOWS:

COMMENCING AT THE SOUTHEAST CORNER OF THE SAID NORTHEAST QUARTER OF THE
NORTHEAST QUARTER, THENGE NORTH B9°08'59"WEST ALONG THE SQUTH LINE THEREGF 543,89 FEET
TO THE POINT OF BESINNING; THENCE CONTINUING NORTH 89°02'59" WEST ALONG SAID SOUTH LINE
572.02 FEET; THENCE NORTH 02°25'19" EAST 1160,38 FEET; THENCE SQUTH 89°14'S0" EAST 150.08
FEET; THENCE SQUTH 02°59'28" WEST 108,35 FEET; THENCE SOUTH 88°54'39" EAST 150,05 FEET;
THENCE NORTH 01°59'59" EAST 261.55 FEET TO A POINT ON THE NORTH LINE OF SALD'NORTHEAST
QUARTER OF THE NORTHEAST QUARTER; THENCE ALONG SAID NORTH LINE SOUTH 89°09'13" EAST
801,90 FEET; THENCE LEAVING SAID NORTH LINE SOUTH D3°12'25" WEST 223404 FEET; THENCE SOUTH
89°07"25" WEST A2.00 FEET;THENCE SQUTH 03°07'27"WEST 80.00 FEET, TO THE POINT OF BEGINNING.

CONTAMNING 18.40 ACRES, MORE OR LESS.
SUBIECT TO THE RIGHT OF WAY OF NORTHSHORE DRIVE'

AND
LOT 62, LE SAGE SUB-DIVISION, SALINE COUNTY, ARKANSAS




ABSTRACTOR'S CERIFICATE OF PROPERTY OWNERSHIP

Realty Title & Escrow Services, Inc. hereby certifies that the last deeds of the real estate records

in the office of the Circuit Clerk and Ex- Officio Recorder of Saline County, Arkansas, reflect that Chapman-
Havens Development Company, LLC is the record title owner of all the real property described in Exhibit
"A" to the Petition to Form Saline County Property Owners' Multipurpose improvement District No.

' t:opv of which is attached hereto and made a part thereof,

DATED this 29" day of October, 2018,

REALTY TITLE & ESCROW SERVICES, INC.

By; (7-&&/ %(’j)q#‘ e /64T




RICHARDSON ENGINEERING, PLLC

Civil Engineering: Water/Wastewater = Site Development # Subdivisions

Mr. Clay Ford January 2, 2019
Saline County Civil Attorney

200 N. Main St.

Benton, Arkansas

RE: Chapman - Havens Property Annexation, Saline County, Arkansas

Mr. Ford,
This letter is to verify that attached described property, owned by Chapman-Havens
Development, LLC, is contiguous with property located within the City Limits of Benton,

Arkansas. There will however be an enclave created, that appears to have no adverse impact on
the surrounding properties.

Please contact our office if you have any questions/concerns.

Very Sincerely,

b

Eric Richardson, P.E,

P.O. Box 192 » Benton, AR 72018 » Phone: 501.249.3141 » Richardson.engrs@ymail.com



PROPERTY DESCRIPTION AS SURVEYED

THAT PART OF THE NORTHEAST QUARTER OF THE NORTHEAST QUARTER OF SECTION 6,
TOWNSHIP 2 SOUTH, RANGE 14 WEST, SALINE COUNTY, ARKANSAS, DESCRIBED AS FOLLOWS:

COMMENCING AT THE SOUTHEAST CORNER OF THE SAID NORTHEAST QUARTER OF THE
NORTHEAST QUARTER, THENCE NORTH 89°08'S9"WEST ALONG THE SOUTH LINE THEREOF 543.89 FEET
TO THE POINT OF BEGINNING; THENCE CONTINUING NORTH 89°08'59" WEST ALONG SAID SOUTH LINE
572.02 FEET; THENCE NORTH 02°25'19" EAST 1160.38 FEET; THENCE SOUTH 89°18'50" EAST 150.08
FEET; THENCE SOUTH 01°59'28" WEST 108.35 FEET; THENCE SOUTH 88°54'39" EAST 150.05 FEET;
THENCE NORTH 01°59'59" EAST 261.55 FEET TO A POINT ON THE NORTH LINE OF SAID NORTHEAST
QUARTER OF THE NORTHEAST QUARTER; THENCE ALONG SAID NORTH LINE SOUTH 89°09"13" EAST
301.90 FEET; THENCE LEAVING SAID NORTH LINE SOUTH 03°12'25" WEST 1234.04 FEET; THENCE SOUTH
89°07'25" WEST 11.00 FEET,THENCE SOUTH 03°07°27"WEST 80.00 FEET; TO THE POINT OF BEGINNING.

CONTAINING 16.40 ACRES, MORE OR LESS.
SUBJECT TO THE RIGHT OF WAY OF NORTHSHORE DRIVE
 AND

LOT 62, LE SAGE SUB-DIVISION, SALINE COUNTY, ARKANSAS
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January 4, 2019

Ms. Quinn Rarmbo
Richardson Engineering
210 W. Sevier St.
Benton, AR 72015

RE: City of Benton Annexation Coordination Requirement

Ms. Rambo,

Thank you for coordinating with our affice as you seek to annex property Into the City of
Benton, AR described as the Vivian Heights annexation which includes Lot 62 of the Le Sage
Subdivision, located in Section 6, Township 2 South, Range 14 West. This letter represents
confirmation that you have properly coordinated with our office (Arkansas GIS Office) as
specified in § 14-40-101 (Act 914 of 2015) of the 90™" General Assembly.

Please note that during the mapping of this proposed annexation, our Office noted that the
affected area appears to form a new enclave. Under Arkansas Code for annexations by
100% of the landowners, this may invalidate the proposed annexation. Please see A.C.A. §
14-40-609(h)(3)(D) and A.C.A. § 14-40-609(c}(2)(B). It is recomuimended that you contact
the Saline County Attorney, Benton City Attorney and surveyor regarding this potential
annexation issue before proceeding further,

Our office will wait completion of any additional steps necessary for the proposed

boundary change, which normally comes from the Arkansas Secretary of State Elections
Division after any appropriate filing by your County Clerk.

Thank vou,

?@Q

Jennifer Wheeler, GIS Analyst
/iw

Attachments:

G5 Office Map of Proposed Annexation

i.egal Description
Secretary of State Municipal Change Checklist

H:ACity_Annexations\Cities\Benton\20181161\0oc\20181 101 _Benton_Annexation_Coordination_f.ettar.docx

ARKANSAS GIS OFFICE - 1 CAPITOL MALL SUITE 6D - LITTLE ROCK - ARKANSAS - 72201
PHONE (501) 682-2767 - www.gis.arkansas.gov - FAX (501) 682-6077
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PROPERTY DESCRIPTION AS SURVEYED

THAT PART OF THE NORTHEAST QUARTER OF THE NORTHEAST QUARTER OF SECTION 6,
TOWNSHIP 2 SOUTH, RANGE 14 WEST, SALINE COUNTY, ARKANSAS, DESCRIBED AS FOLLOWS:

COMMENCING AT THE SOUTHEAST CORNER OF THE SAID NORTHEAST QUARTER OF THE
NORTHEAST QUARTER, THENCE NORTH 89°08'59"WEST ALONG THE SOUTH LINE THEREOF 543.83 FEET
TO THE POINT OF BEGINNING; THENCE CONTINUING NORTH 89°08'59" WEST ALONG SAID SOUTH LINE
572.02 FEET; THENCE NORTH 02°25'19" EAST 1160.38 FEET; THENCE SOUTH 89°18'50" EAST 150.08
FEET; THENCE SOUTH.01°59'28" WEST 108.35 FEET; THENCE SOUTH 88°54'39" EAST 150.05 FEET;
THENCE NORTH 01°59'59" EAST 261.55 FEET TO A POINT ON THE NORTH LINE OF SAID NORTHEAST
QUARTER OF THE NORTHEAST QUARTER; THENCE ALONG SAID NORTH LINE SOUTH 89°09'13" EAST
301.90 FEET; THENCE LEAVING SAID NORTH LINE SOUTH 03°12'25" WEST 1234.04 FEET; THENCE SOUTH
89°07'25" WEST 11.00 FEET; THENCE SQUTH 03°07'27"WEST 80.00 FEET; TO THE POINT OF BEGINNING.
CONTAINING 16.40 ACRES, MORE OR LESS.

SUBJECT TO THE RIGHT OF WAY OF NORTHSHORE DRIVE
AND

LOT 62, LE SAGE SUB-DIVISION, SALINE COUNTY, ARKANSAS




